1
Single and Dual Single Supply Ultra-Low Noise,
Ultra-Low Distortion, Rail-to-Rail Output, Op Amp
ISL28190, ISL28290
The ISL28190 and ISL28290 are tiny single and dual ultra-low
noise, ultra-low distortion operational amplifiers. Fully
specified to operated down to +3V single supply. These
amplifiers have outputs that swing rail-to-rail, and an input

• Portable equipment
• Infrared detectors
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER
(Note 5)
PART
MARKING
PACKAGE
(Pb-free)
PKG.
DWG. #
ISL28190FHZ-T7 (Notes 1, 2) GABH
(Note 4)
6 Ld SOT-23 P6.064A
ISL28190FRUZ-T7 (Notes 1, 3) M7 6 Ld UTDFN L6.1.6x1.6A
ISL28290FUZ (Note 2) 8290Z 10 Ld MSOP M10.118A
ISL28290FUZ-T7 (Note 1) 8290Z 10 Ld MSOP M10.118A
ISL28290FRUZ-T7 (Notes 1, 3) E 10 Ld UTQFN L10.1.8x1.4A
ISL28290FBZ (Note 2) 28290 FBZ 8 Ld SOIC M8.15E
ISL28290FBZ-T7 (Note 1) 28290 FBZ 8 Ld SOIC M8.15E
ISL28190EVAL1Z Evaluation Board
ISL28290EVAL1Z Evaluation Board
NOTES:
1. Please refer to TB347 for details on reel specifications.
2. These Intersil Pb-free plastic packaged products employ special
Pb-free material sets, molding compounds/die attach materials, and
100% matte tin plate plus anneal (e3 termination finish, which is
RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free
soldering operations). Intersil Pb-free products are MSL classified at
Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that meet or exceed the Pb-free
requirements of IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.
3. These Intersil Pb-free plastic packaged products employ special
Pb-free material sets; molding compounds/die attach materials and
NiPdAu plate - e4  termination finish, which is RoHS compliant and
compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations. Intersil
Pb-free products are MSL classified at Pb-free peak reflow
temperatures that meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of
IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.
4. The part marking is located on the bottom of the part.
5. For Moisture Sensitivity Level (MSL), please see device information
page for ISL28190, ISL28290. For more information on MSL please
see tech brief TB363.
July 22, 2014
FN6247.10
CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC Handling Procedures.

Land pattern - removed the chamfer lead footprint, added footprint tip to tip dimension (2.20 & 1.80).
Added SOIC package for ISL28290 to description on page 1.
January 18, 2012 FN6247.9 “Ordering Information” on page 1:
Added Eval Board ISL28190EVAL1Z
ISL28190FHZ-T7 - Pkg. Dwg. # changed from MDP0038 TO P6.064A
ISL28290FUZ - Pkg. Dwg. # changed from MDP0043 to M10.118A
ISL28290FBZ - Pkg. Dwg. # changed from MDP0027 to M8.15E
Changed µTDFN and TQFN to ultra matching package outline drawing descriptions
Added MSL Note 5 and SOT-23 Note 4
“Thermal Information” on page 4:
10 Ld UTQFN JA changed from "180" to "143"
8 LD SOIC JA changed from "125" to "110"
“Electrical Specifications” table change on page 5:
Updated note in Min Max column of spec tables from "Parameters with MIN and/or MAX limits are 100% tested
at +25°C, unless otherwise specified. Temperature limits established by characterization and are not
production tested." to "Compliance to datasheet limits is assured by one or more methods: production test,
characterization and/or design."
“Typical Performance Curves” change on page 10:
Added Figure 29 “INPUT COMMON MODE VOLTAGE vs TEMPERATURE”
Updated Package Outline Drawings:
Page 14 - MDP0038 to P6.064A - chgd from multiple pkgs to individual no dimension changes
Page 17 - MDP0027 to M8.15E - chgd from multiple pkgs to individual no dimension changes
Page 18 - MDP0043 to M10.118A - chgd from multiple pkgs to individual no dimension changes
ISL28190, ISL28290
14 FN6247.10